assumptions of a demographic and financial nature. The principal assumptions of the model concerning
the actuarial valuations relating to personnel costs are:

 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

discount rate 1.610% 1.790%

inflation rate 1.500%   1.500%

annual increase in post-
employment benefit

2.625% 2.625%

annual increase in salaries 1.000% 1.000%

BasicNet S.p.A. – Financial Statements at December 31, 2017
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPLANATORY NOTES

184

The change in the annual discount rate reflects the decrease in the yields of the “corporate bonds” of the
basket utilized (Iboxx Eurozone Corporate) at the balance sheet date.
The sensitivity analysis carried out on the basis of the following variables: 1) inflation rate +0.25%/-
0.25%, 2) discount rate +0.25%/-0.25%, 3) turnover rate +1%/-1% shows non-material impacts of less
than Euro 10 thousand.

32. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The breakdown is shown below:

 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Changes

Net deferred tax asset (liability)  297,430 308,095 (10,665)

Total deferred tax liabilities 297,430 308,095 (10,665)

The deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized and their impact are reported in the table below:

 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

(in thousands of Euro) Amount
of

temporary
differences

Rate
%

Tax effect

Amount
of

temporary
differences

Rate
%

Tax
effect

Changes
2017/2016

Deferred tax assets:
- Excess doubtful debt provision
   not deductible

(1,070)

24.00%

(258)

(1,070)

24.00%

(257)

-

- Inventory obsolescence provision (1,323) 24.00% (345) (1,033) 24.00% (276) (70)
- Prudent exchange differences, net  (343) 24.00% (82) 59 24.00% 14 (96)
- ROL surplus (455) 24.00% (109) (456) 24.00% (109) -
- Other  (416) 24.00% (100) (230) 24.00% (55) (44)
Total (3,607)  (892) (2,730)  (683) (211)

Deferred tax liabilities:
- Dividends not received  93 24.00% 22 75 24.00% 18 4
- Amortization/Depreciation
   tax basis

4,184

27.90%

1,167

3,488

27.90%

973

194

Total 4,276  1,189 3,563  991 198

Net deferred tax liability (asset)   297   308 (11)

Deferred tax asset relating to fiscal
losses

-

-

Deferred tax liability/(asset)
as per financial statements

297

308

(11)

BasicNet S.p.A. – Financial Statements at December 31, 2017
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPLANATORY NOTES

185

33. OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Changes

Guarantee deposits 858,583 759,414 99,168

Total other non-current liabilities 858,583 759,414 99,168

The “guarantee deposits” include the guarantees received from licensees (in place of bank or corporate
guarantees), to cover the minimum royalties guaranteed contractually. The movement concerns the
agreement of new contract licenses for Euro 239 thousand and a decrease of Euro 160 thousand for the
utilization to cover overdue receivables.

34. TRADE PAYABLES

 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Changes

Trade payables - Italy  4,322,386 3,746,535 575,852
Trade payables - Foreign 1,716,688 1,011,091 705,597

Total trade payables  6,039,074 4,757,626 1,281,449

“Trade payables” are all due in the short-term period.